
Republic of the Philippines 
Department of Health 

NATIONAL NUTRITION COUNCIL-CARAGA 
 

CY 2022 PROVINCIAL CONSOLIDATED OPT REPORT 
0-59 Months Old Preschool Children 

PROVINCIAL RANKING 
Region: NNC Caraga 

  PROVINCE OF SURIGAO DEL SUR 
 

  Region: XIII CARAGA 

  OPERATION TIMBANG PLUS 2022      

  UNDERWEIGHT AND SEVERE UNDERWEIGHT PRINTING 
INSTRUCTIONS PREVALENCE AND NUMBER OF AFFECTED CHILDREN UNDER FIVE, BY MUNICIPALITY/CITY 

*LGUs are ranked from highest to lowest prevalence (%) of UW + Severe UW. # of pages: 1   

Rank* Municipality/Component City 

0-59 Months 
OPT Plus 
Coverage                

(%) 

WEIGHT FOR AGE 

Normal                          
(%) 

Underweight +  
Severely 

Underweight         
(%)                      

Number of 
Underweight + 

Severely 
Underweight 

1 LIANGA 68.29% 86.78% 10.30% 251 

2 LINGIG 67.83% 87.49% 8.91% 230 

3 SAN MIGUEL 76.33% 91.80% 7.07% 257 

4 SAN AGUSTIN 63.45% 92.81% 5.59% 98 

5 CAGWAIT 69.88% 94.44% 5.33% 92 

6 TAGO 73.74% 92.50% 5.29% 167 

7 CITY OF BISLIG 85.59% 92.06% 5.27% 517 

8 LANUZA 78.89% 93.90% 4.18% 48 

9 TAGBINA 75.61% 83.05% 4.17% 148 

10 BAROBO 71.39% 93.22% 3.98% 171 

11 BAYABAS 84.16% 95.20% 3.96% 33 

12 CANTILAN 71.72% 94.56% 3.32% 91 

13 CORTES 77.87% 96.66% 2.94% 44 

14 MADRID 57.69% 96.14% 2.73% 29 

15 CITY OF TANDAG 80.28% 95.86% 2.64% 145 

16 CARRASCAL 72.22% 93.29% 2.34% 46 

17 CARMEN 68.67% 93.25% 2.33% 20 

18 HINATUAN 71.86% 98.64% 1.24% 43 

19 MARIHATAG 89.38% 98.85% 1.00% 20 
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  PROVINCE OF SURIGAO DEL SUR 
 

  Region: XIII CARAGA 

  OPERATION TIMBANG PLUS 2022      

  STUNTING AND SEVERE STUNTING PRINTING 
INSTRUCTIONS PREVALENCE AND NUMBER OF AFFECTED CHILDREN UNDER FIVE, BY MUNICIPALITY/CITY 

*LGUs are ranked from highest to lowest prevalence (%) of Stunting + Severe Stunting. # of pages: 1   

Rank* Municipality/Component City 

0-59 Months 
OPT Plus 
Coverage                

(%) 

HEIGHT FOR AGE 

Normal                          
(%) 

Stunted +  
Severely 
Stunted         

(%)                      

Number of 
Stunted +  
Severely 
Stunted 

1 LIANGA 68.29% 74.59% 22.33% 544 

2 TAGO 73.74% 81.04% 16.37% 517 

3 TAGBINA 75.61% 66.44% 15.09% 536 

4 LINGIG 67.83% 82.60% 13.72% 354 

5 SAN MIGUEL 76.33% 84.09% 13.57% 493 

6 CITY OF BISLIG 85.59% 85.49% 10.92% 1072 

7 CARRASCAL 72.22% 81.00% 10.37% 204 

8 LANUZA 78.89% 87.36% 10.03% 115 

9 SAN AGUSTIN 63.45% 87.68% 8.73% 153 

10 BAROBO 71.39% 90.36% 8.54% 367 

11 CARMEN 68.67% 88.13% 8.27% 71 

12 MADRID 57.69% 88.14% 6.59% 70 

13 CITY OF TANDAG 80.28% 85.86% 5.78% 317 

14 CANTILAN 71.72% 90.98% 5.62% 154 

15 BAYABAS 84.16% 95.20% 4.80% 40 

16 CORTES 77.87% 94.40% 3.54% 53 

17 CAGWAIT 69.88% 95.31% 3.30% 57 

18 HINATUAN 71.86% 97.34% 1.07% 37 

19 MARIHATAG 89.38% 98.85% 0.85% 17 
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  PROVINCE OF SURIGAO DEL SUR 
 

  Region: XIII CARAGA 

  OPERATION TIMBANG PLUS 2022      

  MODERATE AND SEVERE WASTING PRINTING 
INSTRUCTIONS PREVALENCE AND NUMBER OF AFFECTED CHILDREN UNDER FIVE, BY MUNICIPALITY/CITY 

*LGUs are ranked from highest to lowest prevalence (%) of Moderate + Severe Wasting. # of pages: 1   

Rank* Municipality/Component City 

0-59 Months 

OPT Plus 
Coverage                

(%) 

WEIGHT FOR LENGTH/HEIGHT 

Normal                          
(%) 

Moderately 
Wasted  +  
Severely 

Wasted (%)                      

Number of 
Moderately 

Wasted +  
Severely Wasted 

1 LINGIG 67.83% 88.07% 5.93% 153 

2 SAN MIGUEL 76.33% 91.52% 4.90% 178 

3 CITY OF BISLIG 85.59% 90.46% 4.44% 436 

4 MADRID 57.69% 89.83% 4.24% 45 

5 LANUZA 78.89% 93.03% 3.92% 45 

6 SAN AGUSTIN 63.45% 95.21% 2.85% 50 

7 TAGO 73.74% 93.38% 2.85% 90 

8 CANTILAN 71.72% 94.49% 2.52% 69 

9 LIANGA 68.29% 93.60% 1.97% 48 

10 CAGWAIT 69.88% 97.97% 1.62% 28 

11 BAROBO 71.39% 92.08% 1.54% 66 

12 CITY OF TANDAG 80.28% 90.52% 1.51% 83 

13 CARMEN 68.67% 93.60% 1.40% 12 

14 TAGBINA 75.61% 90.54% 1.15% 41 

15 CORTES 77.87% 98.00% 0.87% 13 

16 BAYABAS 84.16% 98.08% 0.84% 7 

17 HINATUAN 71.86% 99.51% 0.40% 14 

18 MARIHATAG 89.38% 99.10% 0.25% 5 

19 CARRASCAL 72.22% 96.14% 0.15% 3 
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  PROVINCE OF SURIGAO DEL SUR 
 

  Region: XIII CARAGA 

  OPERATION TIMBANG PLUS 2021      

  OVERWEIGHT AND OBESITY PRINTING 
INSTRUCTIONS PREVALENCE AND NUMBER OF AFFECTED CHILDREN UNDER FIVE, BY MUNICIPALITY/CITY 

*LGUs areranked from highest to lowest prevalence (%) of OW + Obesity. # of pages: 1   

Rank* Municipality/Component City 

0-59 Months 
OPT Plus 
Coverage                

(%) 

WEIGHT FOR LENGTH/HEIGHT 

Normal                          
(%) 

Overweight  + 
Obese (%) 

Number of 
Overweight +  

Obese 

1 TAGBINA 75.61% 90.54% 8.31% 295 

2 BAROBO 71.39% 92.08% 6.38% 274 

3 LINGIG 67.83% 88.07% 6.01% 155 

4 MADRID 57.69% 89.83% 5.93% 63 

5 CITY OF BISLIG 85.59% 90.46% 5.09% 500 

6 CARMEN 68.67% 93.60% 5.01% 43 

7 LIANGA 68.29% 93.60% 4.11% 100 

8 TAGO 73.74% 93.38% 3.77% 119 

9 CARRASCAL 72.22% 96.14% 3.71% 73 

10 SAN MIGUEL 76.33% 91.52% 3.58% 130 

11 LANUZA 78.89% 93.03% 3.05% 35 

12 CANTILAN 71.72% 94.49% 2.99% 82 

13 SAN AGUSTIN 63.45% 95.21% 1.94% 34 

14 CITY OF TANDAG 80.28% 90.52% 1.55% 85 

15 CORTES 77.87% 98.00% 1.13% 17 

16 BAYABAS 84.16% 98.08% 1.08% 9 

17 MARIHATAG 89.38% 99.10% 0.65% 13 

18 CAGWAIT 69.88% 97.97% 0.41% 7 

19 HINATUAN 71.86% 99.51% 0.09% 3 
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PROVINCE OF 
 

SURIGAO DEL SUR SPACE FOR 
OFFICIAL 

SEAL OF LGU Region: XIII CARAGA   

OPERATION TIMBANG PLUS 2022      

NUTRITIONAL STATUS OF CHILDREN 0-59 and 0-23  MONTHS OLD 

                  SUMMARY TABLES FOR PRESENTATIONS   
            PRINTING INSTRUCTIONS 

WEIGHT FOR AGE                 

  

0-23 Months (F1K) 0-59 Months 

Boys Girls Total Prev Boys Girls Total Prev 

Normal 8,863 8,494 17,357 91.52% 25,417 24,683 50,100 92.76% 

Overweight 436 448 884 4.66% 773 688 1,461 2.71% 

Underweight 323 235 558 2.94% 1,039 930 1,969 3.65% 

Severely Underweight 104 62 166 0.88% 259 222 481 0.89% 

                  

HEIGHT FOR AGE                 

  

0-23 Months (F1K) 0-59 Months 

Boys Girls Total Prev Boys Girls Total Prev 

Normal 8,077 7,900 15,977 84.23% 23,623 22,807 46,430 86.45% 

Tall 700 724 1,424 7.51% 1,041 1,068 2,109 3.93% 

Stunted 648 427 1,075 5.67% 2,074 1,784 3,858 7.18% 

Severely Stunted 303 189 492 2.59% 753 560 1,313 2.44% 

                  

WEIGHT FOR LENGTH/HEIGHT             

  

0-23 Months (F1K) 0-59 Months 

Boys Girls Total Prev Boys Girls Total Prev 

Normal 8,868 8,556 17,424 91.98% 25,523 24,705 50,228 93.62% 

Overweight 283 241 524 2.77% 627 525 1,152 2.15% 

Obese 208 189 397 2.10% 511 374 885 1.65% 

Moderately Wasted 233 149 382 2.02% 556 409 965 1.80% 

Severely Wasted 131 85 216 1.14% 255 166 421 0.78% 

                  

TOTAL NUMBER OF MOTHERS/CAREGIVERS OF 
CHILDREN (0-59 MOS OLD) AFFECTED BY 

UNDERNUTRITION 
 

            

      

            

TOTAL NUMBER OF MOTHERS/CAREGIVERS OF 
CHILDREN (0-23 MOS OLD) AFFECTED BY 

UNDERNUTRITION 
2,175 

             

            

            

 

Prepared by:       Approved by: 
 
 
CRISTAL GALE P. GUMBAN, RND   NIÑO ARCHIE S. LABORDO, PhD, MRD, RN, LPT 
Project Development Officer I    Regional Nutrition Program Coordinator 
National Nutrition Council-Caraga   National Nutrition Council-Caraga    
       
Noted by: 
 
 
LEAH VINA P. VARGAS, RN, MN, LPT 
Nutrition Officer II 
National Nutrition Council-Caraga 
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